tion study. As such all nurses in the clinical areas totaling 
576 were eligible for the study.

Sampling technique
We recruited all eligible nurses provided they were avail-
able physically and gave consent. The sample size for this 
research study was three hundred and ninety-five (395) 
nurses.

Study instrument
A questionnaire (Additional file  1) titled "Knowledge of 
Hand Hygiene and Evaluation of Hand Washing Tech-
nique among Nurses at the University of Nigeria Teach-
ing Hospital, Ituku/Ozalla, Enugu” was used as the 
instrument for data collection.